
Question on Notice


No. 583


Asked on 22 May 2025


MR S KING asked the Deputy Premier, Minister for State Development, Infrastructure and Planning and Minister for Industrial Relations (HON J BLEIJIE) –

QUESTION:

With reference to the $12.5m Scheme Supply Fund (SSF)—
Will the Deputy Premier advise (a) the total amount of the fund that (i) has been contracted, (ii) has been expended, (iii) remains unallocated, or (iv) has been reallocated and (b) if funds have been reallocated as per (iv) to which programs or initiatives were the funds reallocated and in what amount per program or initiative?

ANSWER:

24 Councils were successful under the first two tranches of Pathway 1 for remote and regional Councils and have been given approval for $100,000 each to begin the necessary planning work to support new housing in their region. Funding expended is dependent on the completion of delivery milestones which is ongoing. No funds have been reallocated from the SSF.

